NO. DESCRIPTION WITNESS

A CHANGE IN GROSS REVENUE REQUIREMENT Carver
A-1 REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR Carver

B SUMMARY OF JURISDICTIONAL RATE BASE Carver
B-1 RATE BASE UPDATE Carver
B-2 DEFERRED INCOME TAX RESERVE ADJUSTMENT Carver
B-3 PINCKNEYVILLE & KINMUNDY VALUATION Brosch
B-4 RESERVED
B-5 RESERVED

C SUMMARY OF OPERATING INCOME Carver
C-1 CUSTOMER GROWTH ANNUALIZATION Brosch
C-2 OFF-SYSTEM SALES PRICES Brosch
C-3 FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER EXPENSES Brosch
C-4 ELECTRIC ENERGY INC (JOPPA) IMPUTATION Brosch
C-5 TAUM SAUK PLANT CLAIMS Brosch
C-6 ASH DISPOSAL COST SAVINGS Brosch
C-7 OSAGE HEADWATER BENEFITS Brosch
C-8 EMISSION ALLOWANCE SALES GAINS Brosch
C-9 SECTION 199 INCOME TAX DEDUCTION Brosch
C-10 PINCKNEYVILLE & KINMUNDY VALUATION Brosch
C-11 VEGETATION MANAGEMENT Carver
C-12 MISO CORRECTION Carver
C-13 UNCOLLECTIBLE EXPENSE Carver
C-14 EXPIRING AMORTIZATION ADJUSTMENT Carver
C-15 PRO FORMA DEPRECIATION ANNUALIZATION Carver
C-16 RATE CASE EXPENSE Carver
C-17 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION Carver
C-18 RESERVED
C-19 RESERVED
C-20 RESERVED
C-21 INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION Carver

D CAPITAL STRUCTURE & COSTS Carver/Wooldridge

E RECONCILIATION OF POSITIONS Carver

Witness: S. Carver AMEREN UE
CASE NO. ER-2007-0002

CHANGE IN GROSS REVENUE REQUIREMENT
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

Schedule A
Page 1 of 1

TOTAL RETAIL
LINE COMPANY STATE
NO. DESCRIPTION REFERENCE PROPOSED PROPOSED

(A) (B) (C) (D)

Proposed Rate Base AG Sch. B $ 5,854,574 $ 5,643,155

2 Rate of Return AG Sch. D 8.876% 7.309%

3 Operating Income Required $ 519,652 $ 412,458

4 Net Operating Income Available AG Sch. C 290,058 445,117

5 Operating Income Deficiency $ 229,594 $ (32,658)

6 Revenue Conversion Factor AG Sch. A-1 1.632217 1.623077

7 Revenue Deficiency (Excess) (a) $ 374,748 $ (53,007)

Footnotes:
(a) Company Proposed revenue deficiency ties to UE Schedule GSW-E37, revised 9/29/06.

Schedule A

Witness: S. Carver AMEREN UE
CASE NO. ER-2007-0002

REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

Schedule A-1
Page 1 of 1

LINE SCHEDULE COMPANY STATE
NO. DESCRIPTION REFERENCE PROPOSED PROPOSED

(A) (8) (C) (D)

Gross Intrastate Revenue 100.0000% 100.00000%

2 Less: Uncollectibles (a) -0.56000% 0.00000%

3 Total Revenue Line 1 - 2 99.44000% 100.00000%

4 Less: Effective State Income Tax 6.2500% 5.18408% 5.21327%

5 Less: Effective Federal Income Tax 35.0000% 32.98957% 33.17536%

6 Net Operating Earnings Line 3 - 4 - 5 61.26635% 61.61137%

7 Income to Revenue Multiplier Line 1 / 6 1.632217 1.623077

Footnotes:
(a) UE uncollectible factor per footnote in spreadsheet file "UEC MO elec rate case 06-2006 to PSC.xls"

& "Deficiency" workbook tab.

Schedule A-1

Witness: S. Carver AMEREN UE Schedule B
CASE NO. ER-2007-0002 Page 1 of 2

SUMMARY OF JURISDICTIONAL RATE BASE
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

(ODD's)

RETAIL ELECTRIC

LINE COMPANY STATE STATE
NO. DESCRIPTION REFERENCE PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS PROPOSED

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Plant In Service $ 11,262,123 $ (51,723) $ 11,210,400

2 Less: Accumlated Depreciation (4,495,359) (91,654) (4,587,013)

3 Net Plant 6,766,764 (143,377) 6,623,387

4 Materials, Supplies and Fuel Inventories 252,895 252,895

5 Prepayments 5,324 5,324

6 Cash Working Capital (37,927) (37,927)

7 Customer Advances for Construction (2,403) (2,403)

8 Customer Deposits (12,549) (12,549)

9 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (1,117,530) (68,042) (1,185,572)

10 Rate Base $ 5,854,574 $ (211,419) $ 5,643,155

(a) (b)

Footnotes:
(a) Source: AmerenUE Schedule GSW-E36, revised 9/29/06.
(b) Schedule B, page 2.

Schedule B

Witness: S. Carver AMEREN UE Schedule B
CASE NO. ER-2007-0002 Page 2 of 2

SUMMARY OF RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

(OOO's)

ADJUSTMENT NUMBER I SCHEDULE REFERENCE
LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION B-1 B-2 B-3 B-4 B-5 TOTAL

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (J)

Plant In Service $ 26,003 $ (77,726) $ (51,723)

2 less: Accumulated Depreciation (94,763) 3,109 (91,654)

3 Net Plant (68,760) (74,617) (143,377)

4 Materials, Supplies and Fuel Inventories

5 Prepayments

6 Cash Working Capital

7 Customer Advances for Construction

8 Customer Deposits

9 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (16,854) (51,487) 298 (68,042)

10 Rate 8ase $ (85,614) $ (51,487) $ (74,319) $ $ $ (211,419)

ADJUSTMENTS:
8-1 RATE BASE UPDATE
8-2 DEFERRED INCOME TAX RESERVE ADJUSTMENT
8-3 PINCKNEYVillE & KINMUNDY VALUATION
8-4 RESERVED
8-5 RESERVED

Schedule B

Witness: S. Carver AMEREN UE
CASE NO. ER-2007-0002

RATE BASE UPDATE
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

Schedule B-1
Page 1 of 1

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION REFERENCE AMOUNT

(A) (B) (C)

Plant In Service (a) $ 26,003

2 Accumulated Depreciation Reserve (a) (94,763)

3 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Reserve (a) (16,854)

4 AG Placeholder Adjustment to Update Rate Base
Through Dec-06 $ (85,614)

Footnotes:
(a) Source: Highly Confidential Carver WP B-1.

Schedule B-1

Witness: S. Carver AMEREN UE
CASE NO. ER-200?-0002

DEFERRED INCOME TAX RESERVE ADJUSTMENT
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

Schedule B-2
Page 1 of 1

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION REFERENCE AMOUNT

(A) (B) (C)

1 AG Placeholder Adjustment to Eliminate Pension &
2 OPEB ADIT Reserve Balances as of Oct-OJ (a) $ (51,48'1)

Footnotes:
(a) Source: Highly Confidential Carver WP B-2.

Schedule B-2

Witness: M. Brosch AMEREN UE
CASE NO. ER-2007-0002

PINCKNEYVILLE & KINMUNDY VALUATION
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

Schedule B-3
Page 1 of 1

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAl.

2 Acquisition Cost of Kinmundy Generation

4 Approximate Net Book Value of Assets Acquired

3 Less: Decline in Net Book Value at Closing in 2005

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

(A)

Acquisition Cost of Pinckneyville Generation

TRANSACTION TRANSACTION COST PER ADJUSTMENT
REFERENCE AMOUNT $000 MEGAWATTS MEGAWATT AMOUNT

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Note a $ 161,500 316

Note a 96,400 232

Lines 4-1-2 (20,900)

SEC 10-K, p.49 237,000 548 $ 432

5 Comparable Transactions - Simple Cvcle CTs I Non-affiliates:

6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

14 Average Market Transaction Prices - Nonaffiliate CT Sales